Actual return of plan assets was\277 million (2011: \263 million).

HYUNDAI CORPORATION
Notes to Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

40

Actuarial losses recognized as other comprehensive losses for the years ended December 31, 2012
and 2011, are as follows:

( in millions of Korean won) 2012 2011

Acturial losses before tax (754) (3,014)

Tax (charge) credit 196 729

Acturial losses after tax (558) (2,285)

Accumulated actuarial gains and losses after tax recognized as other comprehensive income amount
to\3,300 million as of December 31, 2012 (2011: \2,742 million).

The principal actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, were as follows:

( in %) 2012 2011

Discount rate 4.56 5.45

Expected rate of return 3.28 4.01

Future salary growth rate 5.66 4.73

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Changes in

Principle Assumption

Impact on

overall liability

Discount rate 0.5% increase/decrease 4.24% increase/decrease

Salary growth rate 0.5% increase/decrease 4.36% increase/decrease

Plan assets as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, consist of:

(in millions of Korean won)

Amount Composition(%) Amount Composition(%)

Contributions to the National Pension Fund 40 0.4 52 0.5

Financial Instruments 10,715 99.6 9,598 99.5

10,755 100 9,650 100

2012 2011

24. Provisions

Details and changes of provisions for liabilities and charges for the years ended December 31, 2012
and 2011, are as follows:

( in millions of Korean won) Warran ty Restoration
1

Othe rs T otal

At Januar y 1, 2012 701 2,279 466 3,446

Addi tio n - 1,453 44 1,497

R eversal - ( 352) - (352)

O ther cha nges - ( 173) - (173)
At Decem ber 31, 2012 701 3,207 510 4,418

Less : Cur rent (701) - - (701)

N on-current - 3,207 510 3,717

HYUNDAI CORPORATION
Notes to Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

41

( in millions of Korean won) Warranty Restoration
1

Others Total

At Januar y 1, 2011 709 2,140 4 ,787 7,636

Addi tion - 107 - 107

Reversal (8) - (4 ,321) (4,329)

O ther changes - 32 - 32
At December 31, 2011 701 2,279 466 3,446

Less: Cur rent (701) - - (701)

Non-current - 2,279 466 2,745

1
The carrying amount of restoration as of December 31, 2012, is netted against the restoration reserve
of \491 million (2011: \157 million).

25. Deferred Income Tax

As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, the analyses of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are
as follows:

(in millions of Korean won) 2012 2011

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets to be recovered

within 12 months 287 152

Deferred tax assets to be recovered

after more than 12months 11,689 12,997

11,976 13,149

Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities to be recovered

within 12 months (1,223) (860)

Deferred tax liabilities to be recovered

after more than 12 months (27,713) (26,878)

(28,936) (27,738)

Deferred tax assets (liabilities), net (16,960) (14,589)

The gross movement on the deferred income tax account for the years ended December 31, 2012
and 2011, follows:

( in millions of Korean won) 2012 2011

At January 1 (14,589) 8,851

Income statement charge (4,304) 65

Tax charge/(credit) relating to components
of other comprehensive income 1,933 (23,505)

At December 31 (16,960) (14,589)

HYUNDAI CORPORATION
Notes to Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

42

Income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, consists of:

(in millions of Korean won) 2012 2011

Current tax

Current tax on income for the year 7,738 11,159

Deferred tax

Origination and reversal of temporary differences 4,304 864

Impact of change in Korean tax rate - (929)

Total deferred tax 4,304 (65)

Income tax expense 12,042 11,094

The difference between tax on the Company’s profit before tax and the theoretical amount that would
arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to profits for the years ended December 31, 2012
and 2011, follows:

(in millions of Korean won) 2012 2011

Income before tax 83,852 78,666

Tax calculated at domestic tax rates 20,292 19,011

Tax effects of:

Income not subject to tax (694) (4,733)

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes (1,563) 5,355

Impact of change in tax rate - (929)

Impact of tax credit (7,926) (7,610)

Others 1,933 -

Tax charge 12,042 11,094

The weighted average applicable tax rate was 14.36% (2011: 14.1%).

HYUNDAI CORPORATION
Notes to Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

43

Changes in the deferred assets and liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, are
as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)

January

1, 2012

Income

Statement

Other

comprehensive

income

December

31, 2012

Available-for-sale financial assets (15,804) (3,385) 1,737 (17,452)

Held-to-maturity investments 1,678 - - 1,678

Investments in petroleum and mineral

development projects 642 - - 642

Investments in subsidiaries,

joint ventures and associates (1,467) - - (1,467)

Intangible assets (706) (24) - (730)

Allowance for bad debts 949 (368) - 581

Gain (loss) on foreign currency

translation (839) (312) - (1,151)

Provisions 721 225 - 946

Defined benefit liabilities 307 (383) 196 120

Others (70) (57) - (127)

(14,589) (4,304) 1,933 (16,960)

(in millions of Korean won)

January

1, 2011

Income

Statement

Other

comprehensive

income

December

31, 2011

Available-for-sale financial assets 8,034 397 (24,234) (15,803)

Held-to-maturity investments 1,006 673 - 1,679

Investments in petroleum and mineral

development projects 638 4 - 642

Investments in subsidiaries,

joint ventures and associates (544) (924) - (1,468)

Intangible assets (482) (224) - (706)

Allowance for bad debts 321 628 - 949

Gain (loss) on foreign currency

translation (614) (225) - (839)

Provisions 575 146 - 721

Defined benefit liabilities (133) (290) 729 306

Others 50 (120) - (70)

8,851 65 (23,505) (14,589)

The income tax charged (credited) directly to equity for the years ended is as follows:

( in millions of Korean won)

Before

tax

Tax

(charge)

credit

After

tax

Before

tax

Tax

(charge)

credit

After

tax

Fair va lue gains

from available-for-sale
financial assets (7,179) 1,737 (5,442) 100,069 (24,234) 75,835729

Actuarial losses on
retirement benefit

obligations (754) 196 (558) (3,014) 729 (2,285)

2012 2011

HYUNDAI CORPORATION
Notes to Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

44

Realization of the future tax benefits related to deferred tax assets is dependent on many factors,
including the Company’s ability to generate taxable income within the period during which the
temporary differences reverse, the outlook of the Korean economic environment, and the overall future
industry outlook. Management periodically considers these factors in reaching its conclusion. The
Company has not recognized deferred tax assets of \66,967 million whose reliability is uncertain
included subsidiaries and associates and such amount can be changed if estimation of the future tax